As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 57

Representative Smith, K.

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the City of South Euclid on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the	2
City of South Euclid on its Centennial; and	3
WHEREAS, This is truly a momentous milestone, and it	4
provides the ideal time to acknowledge the meaningful history and	5
significant achievements of the City of South Euclid. In 1797,	6
Euclid Township was officially settled, including dwellings and	7
wheat and grass farms, and in 1809, the township was incorporated,	8
adding plans for roads and school districts. After nearly a	9
century of flourishing, South Euclid was incorporated as a village	10
in 1917, and the residents shared their foresight for a	11
progressive and strong community. In the following one hundred	12
years, South Euclid underwent tremendous change and weathered	13
challenges, as it grew and welcomed many new families and	14
industries; and	15
WHEREAS, America is only as strong as her individual	16
communities, which are unique and which make significant	17
contributions to the culture of our state and nation. The One	18
Hundredth Anniversary of the City of South Euclid offers its	19
citizens the opportunity to share their memories and experiences	20
and to reflect on the benefits of life in their close-knit	21
community, for they have built on the best traditions of the past	22
to ensure a future filled with hope and promise; and	23
WHEREAS, Throughout the past century, the City of South	24
	0 5

Euclid has enjoyed the benefits of a generous and civic-minded 25 population, and without question, those who currently make the 26 area their home take great pride in their community and its rich 27

H. R. No. 57 As Adopted by the House

heritage. Their ongoing efforts have certainly had a profound	28
impact, and we applaud them for their commitment to responsible	29
and dedicated citizenship; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	31
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	32
this Resolution, commend the City of South Euclid on its	33
Centennial and extend best wishes for peace and prosperity in the	34
years to come; and be it further	35
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	36
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to City of	37
South Euclid.	38

Page 2